FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY

PREPARED BY:

The Michelle Golden

Merrill Lynch Business Financial
Services Inc.

Services Inc. 222 North LaSalle Street 17th Floor Chicago, Illinois 60601 0020687350

4571/0162 45 001 Page 1 of 5 2002-06-20 10:34:58

Cook County Recorder

29.00



TENANT SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

MADE BY

INDUSTRIAL DOOR COMPANY OF CHICAGO, INC.

FOR THE BENEFIT OF

MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.
MLBFS

5

Merrill Lynch

TENANT SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

TENANT SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT (Agreement") dated as of April 12, 2002 made by INDUSTRIAL DOOR COMPANY OF CHICAGO, INC. ("Tenant") for the benefit of MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC. ("MLBFS").

Pursuant to one or more leases (as amended, extended or restated from time to time, and whether oral or written, the "Lease"), Tenant has leased from **ORACLE HOLDINGS**, **LLC** ("Landlord") all or a portion of the real property and improvements thereon commonly known as 1555 LANDMEIER ROAD, Elk Grove Village, Illinois, and more fully described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Property"). Landlord has requested MLBFS to provide one or more credit facilities to or for the benefit of Landlord or an affiliated person or entity, which credit facilities will be secured by a mortgage upon the Property, and MLBFS has agreed to provide such credit facilities subject to, among other conditions, this Agreement being executed and delivered by Tenant.

Accordingly, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are heleby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- (1) Representations Regarding Lease. Tenant represents and warrants to MLBFS that (a) Tenant is in continuous possession of the premises leased under the Lease; (b) Tenant is, and, to the knowledge of Tenant, the Landlord is in full compliance with the giving of notice by one party to the other and/or the passage of time; (d) Tenant has no offsets or defenses to Tenant's performance under the Lease; (e) Tenant does not have the option to purchase the Property or any part thereof; (f) no rentals are accrued and unpaid under the Lease or have been prepaid by Tenant; and (g) Tenant has not assigned, sublet or otherwise transferred or disposed of any interest in the Lease or the premises leased under the Lease.
- (2) **Subordination of Lease**. Tenant agrees that all of Fenant's rights, title and interests in and under the Lease are and shall be subordinate to the lien and rights, title and interests of MLBFS in and to the Property, in the same manner as if the Lease had been entered into after the execution, delivery and recording of MLBFS' mortgage on the Property. Without limiting the foregoing, Tenant agrees that in connection with any foreclosure of MLBFS' mortgage on the Property, MLBFS shall have the right to terminate the Lease and Tenant's rights thereunder.
- (3) Attornment. Notwithstanding the foregoing subordination, at the election of MLBFS at the time of any foreclosure of MLBFS' mortgage, the Lease may be made prior to the lien of MLBFS' mortgage. In such event, Tenant agrees that: (a) it will attorn to MLBFS or any purchaser of the Property at a rereclosure sale as its new landlord, and (b) the Lease will continue in full force and effect as a direct lease between the Tenant and MLBFS or such purchaser, for the remaining term and upon all other terms and conditions set forth in the Lease; provided, however, that in no event will MLBFS any purchaser of the Property at a foreclosure sale be: (i) liable for any act or omission of Landlord; (ii) subject to any offsets or deficiencies which the Tenant might be entitled to assert against Landlord; or (iii) bound by any payment of rent or additional rent made by the Tenant to Landlord for more than one month in advance of such foreclosure.
- (4) Amendment; Modifications. This Agreement may not be amended or modified other than by a written instrument signed by both MLBFS and Tenant, or by their respective successors in interest.
- (5) **Binding Agreement**. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of MLBFS and Tenant and their respective successors and assigns.
- (6) Warranty of Authority. Each party signing this Agreement on behalf of Tenant personally warrants to MLBFS that he or she has the full right, power and authority to do so, and that by signing this Agreement is binding Tenant hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the authorized representatives of Tenant have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first set forth above.

INDUSTRIAL DOOR COMPANY	OF CHICAGO, INC.		
By: MUHALIK			
Signature (1) The Ame Change	Signature (2)		
Printed Name	Printed Name		
ritio	Title		
0	Acknowledgment f	or Tenant	
STATE OF Minus	}		
COUNTY OF COOK	SS.		
The Undersigned, a Notary Public	and	, personally l	known to me to be the same
persons whose names are sub-	scribed to the foregoing in respectively. Or 'NDUSTR	strument as <u>////</u> IAL DOOR COMP	and ANY OF CHICAGO, INC. and
personally known to me to be appeared before me this day in peas their own free and voluntary at therein set forth.	the same persons whose nerson and severally acknowle	ames are subscribe	ed to the foregoing instrument, ed and delivered said instrument
GIVEN under my hand and Notari	al Seal this/7_ day of	Mory	AD, 2002
Potros Thish	ahor	C	
NOTARY PUBLIC			7,
My Commission Expires:			5
OFFICIAL SEAL	~~ }		O _{/Sc.}
RATRICK MCMAHON NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOI MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 4/16/201			T'S OFFICE

Property of Cook County Clork's Office

0687350

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

ATTACHED TO AND PART OF TENANT SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT MADE BY INDUSTRIAL DOOR COMPANY OF CHICAGO, INC. FOR THE BENEFIT OF MERRILL LYNCH BUSINESS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.

Record Owner of Property: ORACLE HOLDINGS, LLC

Common Address of Property: 1555 LANDMEIER ROAD

Elk Grove Village, Illinois

Legal Description of Property: See Attached

PARCEL 1

LOT 237 IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK UNIT 126, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SUBDIVISION RECORDED OCTOBER 29, 1969 AS DOCUMENT NO 20999217.

PARCEL 2

THE WEST 75.0 PET OF THE NORTH 313.45 FEET OF LOT 2-IN IBT CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 384 IN CENTEX INDUSTRIAL PARK, UNIT 232, BEING A SUDDIVISION IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

08-27-402-024 08-27-402-066

50687350